

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

CASE NO.
2020-01554

—against—

JOHN DOE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS AMICI CURIAE BY LEGAL MOMENTUM AND
THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE
[FILED UNDER SEAL]**

Ting Ting Cheng
Jennifer Becker
Lynn Hecht Schafran
Legal Momentum
32 Broadway, Suite 1801
New York, NY 10004
(212) 413-7578
tcheng@legalmomentum.org

Amanda Kramer
Covington & Burling LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1223
akramer@cov.com

Ashley Anguas Nyquist
Judith Foo
Chloe Goodwin
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5893
anyquist@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT**

JANE DOE,)	
)	
)	New York County
Plaintiff,)	Index No. 158505/18
)	
- against -)	
)	
JOHN DOE,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTS	4
APPLICABLE LAW	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Appellant May Proceed Anonymously Pursuant to § 50-b	10
A. Section 50-b Does Not Limit its Protections to Criminal Cases	11
1. <i>Doe v. Kidd</i> and its Progeny Were Wrongly Decided	12
B. Section 50-b Recognizes that the Public Benefits When Survivor-Victims Are Permitted to Proceed in Court Under a Pseudonym	14
1. Societal Stigma and Victim-Blaming Prevent Accurate Reporting and Prosecution of Sexual Assault	15
2. New York and Other State Governments Have Recognized the Public Benefits of Providing Anonymity to Sexual Assault Survivors	18
3. The Public Policy Concerns that § 50-b Seeks to Address Are Equally Pertinent to Civil Cases as to Criminal Cases	20
a) Civil Actions Can Be the Only Avenue for Victims of Sexual Assault to Obtain Justice, and Such Actions Contribute to Public Safety	20
b) Conditioning the Use of Victim Pseudonyms in Civil Cases on the Status of Parallel	

	Criminal Proceedings Is Not Administrable and Would Deter Reporting and Vindication of Rights	23
II.	Respondent Is Not Entitled to Proceed Anonymously Under § 50-b or the Common Law Balancing Test	24
	A. As a Person Accused of Sexual Assault, Respondent Is Not Protected Under § 50-b	24
	B. The Common Law Balancing Test Would Not Justify Allowing Respondent to Proceed Anonymously	25
	C. As New York Has Recognized in Recent Legislation, the Public Suffers When Defendant-Perpetrators in Sexual Assault Cases Are Not Publicly Identified	26
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 27 A.D.3d 356 (1st Dept. 2006)	7
<i>Anonymous v. Lerner</i> , 124 A.D.3d 487 (1st Dept. 2015)	7, 9, 25
<i>Brown v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 264 A.D.2d 558 (1st Dept. 1999)	10, 12
<i>Danco Labs. v. Chem. Works</i> , 274 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dept. 2000)	8
<i>Doe v. Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> , 65 Misc. 3d 987 (Sup. Ct. 2019).....	14
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 782 (Sup. Ct. 2008).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. Landry's Inc.</i> , 1:18-cv-11501-LAP (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	28
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 866 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Florida Star v. B. J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	17
<i>Gallo v. Alitalia-Linee Aeree Italiane-Societa per Azioni</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	28
<i>In re Heller</i> , 23 A.D.3d 61 (2d Dept. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 649 (2006).....	11
<i>J. Doe No. 1 v. CBS Broad. Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dept. 2005)	7

<i>Patrolmen’s Benev. Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 205 (1976).....	11
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004).....	17
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 9 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Rejent v. Liberation Publications, Inc.</i> , 197 A.D.2d 240 (N.Y. 1994).....	28
<i>Schiffer v. Schiffer</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 795 (Sup. Ct. 2011).....	11
<i>Stevens v. Brown</i> , 2012 WL 2951181 (Sup. Ct. July 2, 2012).....	9, 26
<i>Washington Post Co. v. N.Y. State Ins. Dep’t</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984).....	12
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1708.85(f).....	19
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50-b.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5003-b.....	27
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7515.....	27
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 30.013(c).....	19
Unif. Civ. Remedies For Unauthorized Disclosures Of Intimate Images Act (Unif. Law Comm’n 2018).....	19, 22
Other Authorities	
Victoria O. Brien, <i>Civil Legal Remedies for Crime Victims</i> , OVC Bulletin (Office for Victims of Crime, U.S. Dep’t of Just.), Dec. 1992.....	23
Bureau of Just. Stat., Dep’t of Just., <i>Female Victims of Sexual Violence, 1994-2010</i> (2013).....	18

<i>Criminal Justice System: Statistics, Rape, Abuse & Incest</i> Nat’l Network, https://www.rainn.org/statistics/criminal-justice-system	15, 20
Claire R. Gravelin et al., <i>Blaming the Victim of Acquaintance Rape: Individual, Situational, and Sociocultural Factors</i> , 9 Front Psychol. 2422 (2019)	16
<i>False Reporting: Overview</i> , Nat’l Sexual Violence Resource Ctr. (Mar. 2012), https://www.nsvrc.org/sites/default/files/2012-03/Publications_NSVRC_Overview_False-Reporting.pdf	16
Patrick J. Hines, <i>Bracing the Armor: Extending Rape Shield Protections to Civil Proceedings</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 879 (2011)	22
D.G. Kilpatrick et al., <i>Rape in America: A Report to the Nation</i> (1992)	18
Tom Lininger, <i>Is It Wrong to Sue for Rape</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 1557 (2008)	21
Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Research Report: Victim Costs and Consequences</i> (1996)	22
<i>New CareerBuilder Survey Finds 72 Percent of Workers Who Experience Sexual Harassment at Work Do Not Report It</i> , CareerBuilder (Jan. 19, 2018), http://press.careerbuilder.com/2018-01-19-New-CareerBuilder-Survey-Finds-72-Percent-of-Workers-Who-Experience-Sexual-Harassment-at-Work-Do-Not-Report-it	17
Amy Dellinger Page, <i>Gateway to Reform? Policy Implications of Police Officers’ Attitudes Toward Rape</i> , 33 Am. J. Crim. Just. 44, 55 (2008)	16
<i>Reporting Sexual Assault: Why Survivors Often Don’t</i> , Md. Coalition Against Sexual Assault (June 18, 2013), https://ocrsm.umd.edu/files/Why-Is-Sexual-Assault-Under-Reported.pdf	18
S. Assemb. 4061-A, 1979 Leg. (N.Y. 1979)	19
S. Assemb. 5240, 1991 Leg. (N.Y. 1991)	20
<i>Sexual Violence: Statistics, Rape, Abuse & Incest</i> Nat’l Network, https://rainn.org/statistics/perpetrators-sexual-violence	27

Deborah Tuerkheimer, *Incredible Women: Sexual Violence and the
Credibility Discount*, 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2017)16, 21
